
A G E N D A 

 

 THE FIFTEENTH MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

                                                     OF THE CITY OF ST. THOMAS_2021______________        
                    
  

          THURSDAY 

TELECONFERENCE                       10:00 A.M.                   SEPTEMBER 23, 2021 
 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 

MINUTES 
  

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on September 9, 2021.   

 

HEARING OF APPLICATIONS 

 

A14/21 – Doug Tarry Limited – Block 49, Styles Drive Pages 2-12 

 

Planning Report – A14/21 Pages 13-19 

 

B13/21 – Doug Tarry Limited – Block 49, Styles Drive Pages 20-30 

 

Planning Report – B13/21 Pages 31-32 

 

B14/21 – M&J Doors Ltd. – 17-19 Cypress Street Pages 33-46 

 

Planning Report – B14/21 Pages 47-49 

 

A15/21 – M&J Doors Ltd. – 17-19 Cypress Street Pages 50-58 

 

Planning Report – A15/21 Pages 59-60 

 

B15/21 – Talbot Development ULC – 1025 Talbot Street Pages 61-76 

 

Planning Report – B15/21 Pages 77-79 

 

NEW BUSINESS  

 

Next Meeting 

 

To be determined.  

 

ADJOURNMENT 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: COA14-2021 

 

Applicant: Doug Tarry Limited 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    September 15, 2021 
Meeting Date:  September 23, 2021 

 
Location: Styles Drive, Block 49, 11M-233, City of St. Thomas 
 

 
Subject:   Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments: Location Plan, 2020 Aerial  
Photograph and Preliminary Elevation Plans  
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report COA14-2021 be received. 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
The applicant is proposing to develop a three-storey, 44-unit apartment 
building on the subject lands, a minor variance has been requested for 
the purpose of recognizing the longer lot line abutting Styles Drive as the 
front lot line, whereas the Zoning By-law considers the shorter lot line 
abutting Weir Crescent as the front lot line.  
 
The applicant has filed a consent application (B13/21) concurrently for 
the purpose of creating an easement on the abutting lot to the north 
(Block 52, Plan 11M233) for the purpose of temporary access to facilitate 
garbage collection for the proposed apartment building.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCE 
(i) To recognize the lot line abutting Styles Drive as the front lot line, 

whereas Subsection 1.46(ii) of the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-law 
50-88, as amended considers the shorter lot line abutting Weir 
Crescent as the front lot line in the case of a corner lot. 

 
OFFICIAL PLAN 

 The subject lands are within the Residential designation, as shown 
on Schedule “A” (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of 
St. Thomas.  

 The "Residential" designation means the predominant use of land 
shall be for low, medium, and high-density residential use (5.1.3.1).  

 Medium density residential use shall mean a residential use between twenty-five (25) and seventy-five (75) residential 
dwelling units per net hectare, is permitted in the "Residential" designation. Within a medium density residential area, the 
main permitted uses shall be townhouses, boarding and lodging houses, triplexes, fourplexes, sixplexes, low rise apartments 
or other forms of low-rise multiple dwellings. 

 
ZONING BY-LAW  

 The subject lands are within the Fifth Residential Zone (R5-39) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 50-88, as 
amended, Zoning Map Part 49.  

 
 
 

LOCATION PLAN: 
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 The R5 zone permitted uses include apartment dwellings and uses accessory to the foregoing (Subsection 9.1(b)(o)). The special 
provisions of the R5-39 zone permit a maximum building height of 3 stories and a maximum of 50 dwelling units (9.5.39(b)(c).  

 Corner lot means a lot situated at the intersection of and abutting upon two streets which intersect at an angle of not more than 
135 degrees and where the intersection of such streets is curved, the angle of intersection of the streets shall be deemed to be the 
angle formed by the intersection of the tangents to the street lines drawn through the extremities of the interior lot line (1.25). 

 Exterior lot line means the lot line of a corner lot abutting a street other than the front lot line (1.40). 

 Front lot line (1.46) means: 
(i) in the case of an interior lot, the lot line dividing the lot from the street; 
(ii) in the case of a corner lot the shorter lot line abutting the street unless each abutting lot line is of equal length in which case 

the front lot line shall be the lot line where the principle access to the main building is provided, and 
(iii) in the case of a through lot the front lot line shall be the lot line where the principle access to the main building is provided. 

 
 
 

 
LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE 
 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 

 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 

 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 

 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  

 The variance is minor in nature. 
 
 
 
 
 

2020 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH: 
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COMMENTS 

 The proposed variance is technical in nature and has been requested to adjust the front lot line and exterior lot line to reflect the 
orientation of a three-storey, 44-unit apartment building proposed to be developed on the subject lands. 

 The preliminary site plan and elevation plans that were submitted demonstrate that the yard abutting Styles Drive (Major Collector 
Road) will function as the front yard and the yard abutting Wier Crescent (Local Road) will function as an exterior side yard.  

 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, is minor in 
nature, and is desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, as set out in Section 45 of the 
Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance application COA14-2021 be approved. 

 Should the Committee of Adjustment approve minor variance application COA14-2021 staff recommend that the decision reflect 
that the Committee is recognizing the lot line abutting Styles Drive as the front lot line for the purpose of applying the Zoning By-
law, whereas Subsection 1.46(ii) of the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-law 50-88, as amended considers the shorter lot line 
abutting Weir Crescent as the front lot line. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: B13-2021 

 
Applicant: Doug Tarry Limited 

Directed to: Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:   September 15, 2021 
Meeting Date: September 23, 2021 

 
Location: 9 Styles Drive, Block 52, 11M-233, City of St. Thomas 
 

 
Subject: Request for a consent pursuant to Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

 
Department: Planning Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

Attachments:  
Location Plan and 2020 Aerial Photograph 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report B13-2021 be received. 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
Consent Application B13/21 has been filed for the purpose of creating an 
easement for temporary access to facilitate garbage collection for a proposed 
apartment building on the abutting lands to the south (Block 49, Plan 
11M233). The applicant has filed a minor variance application (COA14-2021) 
concurrently for the purpose of recognizing Styles Drive as the front lot line, 
whereas the Zoning By-law considers Weir Crescent as the front lot line. 
 
PROPOSAL 
The applicant is requesting a 6.7m x 8.0m easement on the subject lands, as 
shown on the plan prepared by Kim Husted Surveying Ltd. and 
accompanying the subject application. 
 
OFFICIAL PLAN 
 The subject lands are within the Residential designation, as shown on 

Schedule “A” (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. 
Thomas.  

 The "Residential" designation means the predominant use of land shall 
be for low, medium, and high-density residential use (5.1.3.1). 

 Consents for a right of way and/or easement are permitted in all land use 
designations, subject to the policies of the Plan.  

 
ZONING BY-LAW 
 The subject lands are within the Minor Commercial Zone (C6-21), pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 50-88, as 

amended, Zoning Map Part 49.  
 The C6 zone permitted uses include a retail store, personal service shop, restaurant, business office, pet grooming shop, bakery, 

private club, institution, clinic and uses accessory to the foregoing (17.1). The special provisions of the C6-21 zone permit an office 
and selection studio for Doug Tarry Ltd. and an accessory storage building to the office and selection studio for Doug Tarry Ltd. as 
additional permitted uses (17.5.21(b)). 
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COMMENTS 
 In staff’s opinion Consent Application B13-2021 conforms with the City of St. Thomas Official Plan, Zoning By-law and satisfies the 

criteria of Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended. Therefore, approval of Consent Application B13-2021 is 
supportable, should the Committee of Adjustment approve the application staff recommends the following conditions:  
1) the City of St. Thomas be provided with a copy of the Reference Plan. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2020 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH: 
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August 25, 2021         sent via email 
 
Mr. Jon Hindley, Corporate Administrative & Accessibly Clerk 
City of St. Thomas 
545 Talbot Street 
St. Thomas, Ontario 
N5P 3V7 
jhindley@stthomas.ca 
 
Dear Mr. Hindley, 
 
RE:  Applications for Consent to Sever and Minor Variance  

M&J Doors Ltd.  
17-19 Cypress Street, St. Thomas, ON.  

Our File:  M&J/STH/21-01 

Zelinka Priamo Ltd., on behalf of M&J Doors Ltd., is pleased to submit applications for Consent 
to Sever and Minor Variance for the above noted property (the “subject lands”) for the purpose 
of severing the subject lands down the demising wall of the existing semi-detached dwelling, 
thereby creating two, independent, free-hold parcels.  

The subject lands are located on the south side of Cypress Street, at the southwest corner of 
Cypress Street and Fifth Avenue. The rectangular shaped subject lands have a total frontage of 
30.4m (100ft) and a total area of 543m2(5,849ft2).  

The subject lands are currently occupied by two (2) semi-detached dwellings (one building) with 
a shed in the rear yard of each dwelling unit. Vehicular access is provided by two (2) separate 
driveways from Cypress Street, which run along the east exterior side yard and the west interior 
side yard abutting each semi-detached dwelling unit. The sheds for each dwelling unit are 
located beyond the south property line and the respective side lot lines. It is noted that the 
sheds will be relocated to be within the property lines and to adhere to the required setbacks as 
per the Zoning By-law. 

Surrounding land uses are comprised of single-detached and semi-detached dwellings in all 
directions. The neighbourhood contains a number of residential dwellings with a wide range of 
setbacks and lot areas, including semi-detached dwellings very similar to the subject lands. At 
least two of these semi-detached properties have been severed, including to the south at 18 
and 20 Pine Street. Upon approval, the new lots had lot areas of 278m2 and 265m2.  

The subject lands are within the “Residential” land use designation in the City of St. Thomas 
Official Plan and are currently zoned “Third Residential (R3) Zone” in the City of St. Thomas 
Zoning By-Law 50-88. The R3 zone permits semi-detached dwellings.  

To facilitate the proposed severance of the subject lands and to recognize and permit the 
existing site conditions, a Minor Variance application will be required. It is noted that the 
proposed variances to the Zoning By-Law reflect the existing circumstances of the site, which 
has existed in its current physical state for many years. No physical changes to the site are 
proposed, other than the minor re-location of the sheds as noted above.  
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17-19 Cypress Street                    Zelinka Priamo Ltd. 
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PROPOSED CONSENT TO SEVER 

The lands proposed to be severed (Part 2 on the attached Consent Sketch) have a lot area of 
approximately 263m2 and a lot frontage of 14.8m along Cypress Street. The lands proposed to 
be retained (Part 1) have a lot area of approximately 280.4 square meters with a lot frontage of 
approximately 15.6 meters. The existing semi-detached dwellings on the subject lands, 
including accesses, will remain as in their current form. 

PROPOSED MINOR VARIANCE 

As noted above, the proposed severance will require a number of variances to the “Third 
Residential (R3) Zone”.  

To permit the existing semi-detached dwelling on the lands proposed to be retained (Part 1) the 

following variances to the Zoning By-Law are required: 

• Front Yard setback of 4.4 meters, whereas a minimum of 6 metres is required;  

• Front Yard setback for steps of 2.9m, whereas a minimum of 4.5m is required; 

• Rear Yard setback of 3.4 meters, whereas a minimum 9 metres is required; and, 

• Rear Yard deck setback of 1.6 meters, whereas a minimum 6.5 metres is required;  

To permit the existing semi-detached dwelling on the lands proposed to be severed (Part 2) the 

following variances to the Zoning By-Law are required: 

• Front Yard setback of 4.4 meters, whereas a minimum of 6 metres is required; 

• Front Yard setback for steps of 2.9m, whereas a minimum of 4.5m is required 

• Rear Yard setback of 6.0 meters, whereas a minimum 9 metres is required;  

• Rear Yard deck setback of 4.3 meters, whereas a minimum 6.5 metres is required; and 

• Minimum Ground Floor Area of 52m2 for a 1.5-storey dwelling. 

Variances are not required for lot area and lot frontage as the proposed lot areas and frontages 
are permitted by Section 4.2.9.4 of the Zoning By-Law. 

It is noted that the variances requested above have been rounded from the measurements on 
the survey to provide a simpler and less precise value, as measurement to the centimetre are 
not practical, nor meaningful, to the existing conditions. 

To assess the merit of an application for Minor Variance, the four tests for Minor Variance under 
the Planning Act are applied. An overview of the four tests is as follows: 

Does the proposed variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan? 

The intent of the “Residential” designation in the City of St. Thomas Official Plan is to 

accommodate a range of low, medium, and high-density forms of housing to provide a sufficient 

supply of residential lands and to support a range of affordable housing types. The existing 

semi-detached dwellings are identified as a permitted use within the current designation. 

Furthermore, given that there are no physical changes proposed, the proposed variances 

maintain the purpose and intent of the Official Plan by contributing to the provision of housing by 

allowing the freehold ownership of each dwelling unit.  
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Does the proposed variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law? 

The subject lands are within the “Third Residential (R3) Zone”, which permits a range of 

dwelling types, including semi-detached dwellings. The requested variances are reflective of the 

existing physical conditions of the site, which have existed for many years with no known 

adverse impacts, and may pre-date the implementation of the R3 zone. Given that the existing 

conditions of the subject lands meet the needs of all existing uses on the subject lands, and no 

physical changes to the site are proposed, the proposed variances maintain the intent and 

purpose of the Zoning By-Law.  

Is the proposed variance minor in nature? 

The requested variances are minor in nature as they are intended to recognize and permit the 

existing conditions of the site that have existed for many years. The existing physical condition 

of the subject lands is generally consistent with nearby properties and the surrounding area, 

including the semi-detached dwellings at 18 and 20 Pine Street.  

Is the proposed variance desirable for the appropriate use of the subject lands? 

The proposed variances, which would facilitate the freehold ownership of each dwelling unit on 
the subject lands, are desirable for the appropriate use of the lands.  Each unit could remain as 
a rental unit or be owner-occupied allowing for flexibility of ownership.   

As demonstrated above, the proposed variances meet the four tests for Minor Variance as they 

maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-Law, are minor in nature, and 

are desirable for the appropriate use of the subject lands.  

As per the submission requirements for Consent to Sever and Minor Variance applications, 
please find attached the following electronic materials: 

• The completed Consent and Minor Variance application Forms; 

• Severance Sketch; and, 

• A letter of authorization.  

Please note that the applicable $450.00 Consent fee and the $400.00 Minor Variance fee of 
$400.00, will be provided separately. 

We trust that the enclosed information is satisfactory, and we look forward to a timely approvals 
process. If you have any questions, or require further information, please do not hesitate to call. 

Yours very truly, 

ZELINKA PRIAMO LTD. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Matt Campbell, BA, CPT 

Senior Planner 
 
cc.  M&J Doors Ltd.  
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THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ST THOMAS

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT

OFFICE USE: Date Application Received: _________________________    Consultation Date: ________________________

Date Application Deemed Complete: __________________     
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APPENDIX A – AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER

APPENDIX B – ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF LEGAL AND PLANNING FEES

*Please note, Appendix B must be completed by the owner, not the authorized agent.

owner 

August 25, 2021

Jami Jacklyn 
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PROCEDURES FOR PROCESSING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSENT

Preliminary Discussion and Pre-consultation
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AUTHORIZATION AS AGENT 

 
 

 
 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 
 
 
I/we hereby authorize Zelinka Priamo Ltd. as my/our agent in connection with all 
required municipal approvals associated with the lands known municipally as 17 
and 19 Cypress Street in the City of St. Thomas.  
 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
Property Owner 
 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
Authorized Signature 
 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
Date 

Verified by PDFFiller

08/13/2021

08/13/2021

M&J Doors Ltd. 
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5-A-5206-Z

PLAN SURVEY ENGINEER

3514 WHITE OAK ROAD, LONDON, ON, N6E 2Z9

PHONE  519-685-5300                      FAX 519-685-5303

ARCHIBALD, GRAY & McKAY LTD.

EMAIL info@agm.on.ca                WEB www.agm.on.ca
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: B14-2021 

 
Applicant: M&J Doors Ltd. 

Directed to: Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:   September 15, 2021 
Meeting Date: September 23, 2021 

 
Location: 17 & 19 Cypress Street, Plan 235, Lot 35, in the City of St. Thomas 
 

 
Subject: Request for a consent pursuant to Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

 
Department: Planning Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments: Location Plan, Aerial Photograph  

                     

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report B14-2021 be received. 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
Consent Application B14/21 has been filed for the purpose of creating 
separate lots for 17 and 19 Cypress Street. The applicant has filed a minor 
variance application (A15/21) concurrently to recognize any zoning 
deficiencies that may result through the approval of the consent application. 
 
PROPOSAL  
The applicant is proposing to sever one lot with frontage of 11.8m on Cypress  
Street and an area of 263m2, containing one semi-detached dwelling unit.  
The applicant is proposing to retain one lot with frontage of 15.59m on  
Cypress Street and an area of 280.44m2, containing one semi-detached  
dwelling unit. It is proposed that the severed and retained lots will continue to  
be used for residential purposes. 
 
OFFICIAL PLAN 

 The subject lands are within the Residential designation, as shown on 
Schedule “A” (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. 
Thomas.  

 The "Residential" designation means the predominant use of land shall 
be for low, medium, and high-density residential use (5.1.3.1).  

 Low density residential use shall mean a residential use to a maximum of 
twenty-five (25) residential dwelling units per net hectare. Within a low-
density residential area, the main permitted uses shall include single 
detached, semi- detached, duplex, and triplex residential dwellings 
(5.1.3.2). 

 
ZONING BY-LAW 

 The subject lands are in the Third Residential Zone (R3) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 50-88. Permitted 
uses of the Third Residential Zone (R3) include a semi-detached dwelling (7(b)). 

 Maximum Main Building Height - 11m (7.4(3)(3)). 

 Maximum Accessory Building Height - 4m (7.4(3)(4)). 

 Maximum Floor Area of an Enclosed Accessory Building - The lesser of 15% of the lot Area or 40sqm (7.4(3)(3)(6)). 

 Maximum Number of Dwelling Units - 2 per lot (7.4(3)(3)(7). 

 Maximum Roof Area - 55% (7.4(3)(3)(8)). 
 
 

LOCATION PLAN: 
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 Minimum Front Yard Depth - 6m (7.4(3)(3)(9)). 

 Minimum Rear Yard Depth - 9m (7.4(3)(3)(10)). 

 Minimum Interior Yard Depth - 1m (7.4(3)(3)(11)(a)). 

 Minimum Exterior Yard Depth - 4m (7.4(3)(3)(11)(b)). 

 Minimum Ground Floor Area - 1 ½ Storey Dwelling - 60sqm (7.4(3)(3)(12)(b)). 

 Minimum Number of Parking Spaces - 1 per Dwelling Unit (7.4(3)(3)(14)). 

 The Severance of Lots and Buildings regulations (4.2.9.4) provide that where a semi-detached dwelling is lawfully erected in 
accordance with the provisions of this by-law and any such dwelling and the lot on which it is located are lawfully severed, the 
zone requirements applicable to such semi-detached dwelling and the lot on which it is located as set forth in paragraphs 7.4.1, 
8.4.1 and 9.4.1, as the case may be, shall apply to each lot created and the part of the building erected thereon except that the 
minimum lot area shall be 45% (Part 1 51.6% / Part 2 48.3%) of the minimum for the lot before the severance, the minimum lot 
frontage shall be 45% (Part 1 51.1% / Part 2 48.8%) of the minimum for the lot before the severance, the maximum lot coverage 
shall be 40% (Part 1 22% / Part 2 20.2%) of the maximum for the lot before severance and the minimum for one side yard shall 
be nil and 1m for the other. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2020 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH: 
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COMMENTS 

 The existing shed (Aerial Photograph Shed 1) on Part 1 does not conform with the Zoning By-law and Ontario Building Code 
spatial separation requirements. Approval of the application should be conditional on the applicant relocating the existing shed or 
removing the existing shed from subject lands. 

 The existing fence, shed (Aerial Photograph Shed 2) and hedgerow on Part 2 encroach on the City of St. Thomas Fifth Avenue 
right-of-way. Approval of the application should be condition on the applicant removing the existing encroachments from the City 
right-of-way. 

 In staff’s opinion the proposed consent complies with the City of St. Thomas Official Plan, Zoning By-law and satisfies the criteria 
of Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended. Approval of Consent Application B14-2021 is supportable, should the 
Committee approve the application staff recommends the following conditions: 
1.the existing shed on Part 1 be removed or brought into conformity with the Zoning By-law and Ontario Building Code to the 

satisfaction of the Chief Building Official; 
2.the existing fence, shed, and hedgerow encroaching on the City of St. Thomas Fifth Avenue right-of-way be removed to the 

satisfaction of the Manager of Development and Compliance; 
3.the applicant provide confirmation that the severed and retained lots have separate services, to the satisfaction of the Manager 

of Development and Compliance; and 
4.the City of St. Thomas be provided with a copy of the Reference Plan. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

49



50



CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ST THOMAS

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR FOR PERMISSION

OFFICE USE: Date Application Received: _________________________    Consultation Date: ________________________

Date Application Deemed Complete: __________________     
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APPENDIX A – AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER

APPENDIX B – ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF LEGAL AND PLANNING FEES

*Please note, Appendix B must be completed by the owner, not the authorized agent.

owner 

August 25, 2021

Jami Jacklyn
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AUTHORIZATION AS AGENT 

 
 

 
 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 
 
 
I/we hereby authorize Zelinka Priamo Ltd. as my/our agent in connection with all 
required municipal approvals associated with the lands known municipally as 17 
and 19 Cypress Street in the City of St. Thomas.  
 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
Property Owner 
 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
Authorized Signature 
 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
Date 

Verified by PDFFiller

08/13/2021

08/13/2021

M&J Doors Ltd. 
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5-A-5206-Z

PLAN SURVEY ENGINEER

3514 WHITE OAK ROAD, LONDON, ON, N6E 2Z9

PHONE  519-685-5300                      FAX 519-685-5303

ARCHIBALD, GRAY & McKAY LTD.

EMAIL info@agm.on.ca                WEB www.agm.on.ca
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: COA15-2021 

 

Applicant: M & J Doors Ltd. 

 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    September 15, 2021 
Meeting Date:  September 23, 2021 

 
Location: 17-19 Cypress Street, City of St. Thomas 
 

 
Subject:   Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended  

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

Attachments: Location Plan 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report COA15-2021 be received. 
 

 
BACKGROUND   
The applicant has filed a consent application (B14/21) concurrently for the 
purpose of creating separate lots for 17 and 19 Cypress Street, which is a 
semi-detached dwelling. The subject minor variance application has been filed 
to recognize any zoning deficiencies that may result through the approval of 
the Consent Application B14/21. 
 
MINOR VARIANCE 
(i) To recognize the existing semi-detached dwellings, decks, and stairs, as 

shown on the Plan of Survey completed by Archibald, Gray & McKay Ltd., 
dated July 16, 2021, and accompanying the subject application. 

 
OFFICIAL PLAN  

 The subject lands are within the Residential designation, as shown on 
Schedule “A” (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. 
Thomas.  

 The "Residential" designation means the predominant use of land shall be 
for low, medium, and high-density residential use (5.1.3.1).  

 Low density residential use shall mean a residential use to a maximum of 
twenty-five (25) residential dwelling units per net hectare. Within a low-
density residential area, the main permitted uses shall include single 
detached, semi- detached, duplex, and triplex residential dwellings 
(5.1.3.2). 

 
ZONING BY-LAW 

 The subject lands are in the Third Residential Zone (R3) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 50-88. 

 Permitted uses of the Third Residential Zone (R3) include a semi-detached dwelling (7(b)). 

 Maximum Main Building Height - 11m (7.4(3)(3)). 

 Maximum Accessory Building Height - 4m (7.4(3)(4)). 

 Maximum Floor Area of an Enclosed Accessory Building - The lesser of 15% of the lot Area or 40sqm (7.4(3)(3)(6)). 
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 Maximum Number of Dwelling Units - 2 per lot (7.4(3)(3)(7). 

 Maximum Roof Area - 55% (7.4(3)(3)(8)). 

 Minimum Front Yard Depth - 6m (7.4(3)(3)(9)). 

 Minimum Rear Yard Depth - 9m (7.4(3)(3)(10)). 

 Minimum Interior Yard Depth - 1m (7.4(3)(3)(11)(a)). 

 Minimum Exterior Yard Depth - 4m (7.4(3)(3)(11)(b)). 

 Minimum Ground Floor Area - 1 ½ Storey Dwelling - 60sqm (7.4(3)(3)(12)(b)). 

 Minimum Number of Parking Spaces - 1 per Dwelling Unit (7.4(3)(3)(14)). 

 The Severance of Lots and Buildings regulations (4.2.9.4) provide that where a semi-detached dwelling is lawfully erected in 
accordance with the provisions of this by-law and any such dwelling and the lot on which it is located are lawfully severed, the 
zone requirements applicable to such semi-detached dwelling and the lot on which it is located as set forth in paragraphs 
7.4.1, 8.4.1 and 9.4.1, as the case may be, shall apply to each lot created and the part of the building erected thereon except 
that the minimum lot area shall be 45% (Part 1 51.6% / Part 2 48.3%) of the minimum for the lot before the severance, the 
minimum lot frontage shall be 45% (Part 1 51.1% / Part 2 48.8%) of the minimum for the lot before the severance, the 
maximum lot coverage shall be 40% (Part 1 22% / Part 2 20.2%) of the maximum for the lot before severance and the 
minimum for one side yard shall be nil and 1m for the other. 

 
LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 

 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 

 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 

 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  

 The variance is minor in nature. 
 
COMMENTS 

 The existing lot and semi-detached dwellings do not conform with all the current zoning regulations of the City of St. Thomas 
Zoning By-Law 50-88; however, the lot and dwellings predate the Zoning By-law and are considered legal non-complying. 

 According to assessment records the existing semi-detached dwelling was constructed on the subject lands in 1946, which 
predates the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law 50-88, approved by City Council on April 18, 1988. 

 The proposed variance is technical in nature and is requested to recognize any zoning deficiencies that may result through the 
approval of Consent Application B14/21. 

 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan, Zoning By-law, are minor in 
nature, and are desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, as set out in Section 45 of the 
Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance application COA15-2021 be approved. 

 Should the Committee of Adjustment approve Minor Variance application COA15-2021, the decision should reflect that the 
Committee is recognizing the existing semi-detached dwellings, decks, and stairs, as shown on the Plan of Survey completed by 
Archibald, Gray & McKay Ltd., dated July 16, 2021, and accompanying the subject application. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: B15-2021 

 
Applicant: Talbot Development ULC  

Directed to:     Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:   September 15, 2021 
Meeting Date: September 23, 2021 

Location:         1025 Talbot Street, City of St. Thomas 

 
Subject:          Request for a consent pursuant to Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

 
Department:   Planning Department 
Prepared by:   Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments:  Location Plan, 2020 Aerial  
Photograph 
                        

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report B15-2021 be received. 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
Consent application B15/21 has been filed for the purpose of creating one lot 
for residential purposes and an easement for mutual vehicular access, as 
shown on the plan of survey accompanying the application. 
 
PROPOSAL 
The applicant is proposing to sever one vacant lot with frontage of 55.06m on 
First Avenue and an area of 1.07 hectares, proposed to be used for residential 
purposes. The applicant is proposing to retain one lot with frontage of 123m on 
First Avenue and an area of 2.78 hectares, containing one storage building, 
proposed to be demolished. It is proposed that retained lands will be used for 
mixed use development. The applicant is also proposing to create an 
easement on the severed portion of the subject lands for mutual vehicular 
access. 
 
OFFICIAL PLAN 

 The subject lands are in the Mixed Use Development designation, as 
shown on Schedule “A” (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of 
St. Thomas.  

 The Mixed Use Development designation on Schedule “A” means the 
predominant use of land is for (5.15.3.1):  
i) a wide range of commercial, office, institutional, medical/dental, 

personal care and other service commercial uses i.e. banks, 
restaurants, other services, etc.; 

ii) hotel/motel uses; 
iii) medium and high-density residential uses in single use form and/or mixed-use forms that are compatible with, and 

complementary to, surrounding uses; 
iv) ground floor uses in mixed use residential buildings, such as retail, restaurants, entertainment, and personal service 

establishments, are encouraged subject to the needs identified in the City’s Retail Market Study. 

 Access will be controlled and designed to minimize the danger to vehicular and pedestrian traffic. Points of ingress and egress to 
Talbot Street will not be permitted and points of ingress and egress to First Avenue will be limited in number. Development shall 
implement where possible consolidated vehicular access/circulation points and safe pedestrian connections and access to the 
internal road system located on the Power Centre designation (5.15.3.9). 

 Adequate vehicular parking and loading spaces shall be provided. There shall be only a limited amount of vehicular parking 
between the street and the first tier of buildings (5.15.3.10).   
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 For development on “brownfield” lands, an environmental audit of the lands shall be prepared in accordance with the prevailing 
protocols and guidelines of the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change and all applications for a building permit are to 
be supported with a record of Site Condition (RSC) in accordance with the findings and recommendations of the Environmental 
audit (5.15.3.11). 

 All Planning Act applications submitted for a change of use, additions, or consent to sever are subject to early consultation and 
the complete application requirements of Subsection 10.11 in the Official Plan. Supporting technical studies, such as servicing 
reports and traffic impact studies, may be required through the Zoning, Consent to Sever, or Site Plan Approval processes. 
Where feasible, studies should take a comprehensive approach that addresses the entire Mixed-Use Development designation 
(5.15.3.12). 

 Schedule B (Roads Plan) to the Official Plan of the City of St. Thomas classifies First Avenue as a Major Arterial. 

 Schedule C (Roads Widening Plan) to the Official Plan of the City of St. Thomas identifies First Avenue with a proposed minimum 
road allowance width of 26m. The right-of-way widths indicate the minimum planned widths of the road right of ways that may be 
secured as part of the development approval process (9.1.1.9.1). Road widenings shall be reserved or obtained, at no cost to the 
City, through subdivision approval, condominium approval, land severance consent, site plan approval or by gift, bequeathment, 
purchase or through expropriation where necessary and feasible (9.1.1.9.2). 

 
ZONING BY-LAW 

 The subject lands are in the Mixed Use Development Zone (h1, h2, h3 MU), on Zoning Map 11 to the City of St. Thomas Zoning 
By-Law 50-88, as amended. Permitted commercial uses of the MU zone include automotive service business, business office, 
car wash, clinic, drive-in restaurant, drug store, gas bar, hotel/motel, personal service shop, private recreation facility, restaurant, 
retail store, specialty food store, tavern, and theatre (20.1(i)). 

 No building or structure shall be erected or used for any purpose permitted by subsection 20.1 unless the following municipal 
services are available to service the building or structure and the land on which it is situate, a water supply system and a sanitary 
sewage system and a storm sewage system (20.3). 

 Minimum Lot Area 1.2 hectares (20.4.2).  

 Minimum Lot frontage 50m (20.4.3). 

 No part of any building, driveway, parking or loading area shall be erected within 3m of any lot line (20.4.4). 

 The MU zone may consist of lots that are owned by one or more persons. Where the development of the land is approved under 
Section 41 of the Planning Act and, pursuant to a consent subsequently given under section 53 of the Planning Act or pursuant to 
an approval or exemption subsequently given under section 50 of the Condominium Act, any part of the land is conveyed or 
otherwise dealt with, the provisions of Section 20 and any other regulations of By-law 50-88 are hereby deemed to apply to the 
land as a whole and to any building or structure thereon in the same manner and to the same extent as if the consent, approval 
or exemption was not given, so long as the land and any building or structure thereon are used and continue to be used for the 
purpose for which the development was approved (20.4.5). 

 Maximum height of buildings and structures, theatre 13.7m and all other commercial uses 9.2m (20.5.1). 

 Minimum landscaped area 10% (20.5.2). 

 Minimum number of parking spaces 5.5 spaces per 100m2 of floor area (20.5.3). 

 The gross leasable floor area of all commercial uses within the MU zone shall not exceed 16,722sqm (20.5.4(i)). 

 The gross leasable floor area minimum for any retail store - 280sqm (20.5.4(ii)). 

 Service commercial, personal service, offices and restaurants uses incorporated into mixed uses built form development are not 
subject to 20.5.4(i) (20.5.4(iii)).   

 Where the symbol "h" appears on a Zoning Map or on a Special Zoning Map with a Zone Symbol or Special Zone Symbol, 
notwithstanding the provisions of that zone or special zone, unless this by-law has been amended to remove the relevant "h" 
symbol, those lands shall not be developed or used except in compliance with the provisions of the applicable zone, or for such 
other uses set out in the relevant Holding Provisions below. The relevant holding provisions are denoted by the number (if any) 
immediately following the symbol "h" on the Zoning Map or Special Zoning Map (20.7). 

 Environmental Remediation - To ensure that environmental concerns are addressed, the "h1" symbol will not be  
deleted from the Zone until a written report prepared by a qualified person is filed with and accepted (in writing) by the City, 
confirming that the soils meet Provincial criteria for the proposed use; or a Record of Site Condition (RSC) has been issued under 
Ontario Regulation 153/04, confirming the soils meet Provincial criteria for the proposed use.  

ii) Gross Leasable Floor Area - Interim Limit Applicable to Gross Leasable Floor Area for a Specialty Food Store Use - To ensure 
that the construction of new specialty food store facilities does not outpace the increase in market demand, the total Gross 
Leasable Floor Area for use by a Specialty Food Store shall be limited to a maximum of 550sqm while the "h2" symbol applies. 
The "h2" symbol shall not be deleted from the Zone until a report prepared by a qualified retail analyst is filed with and accepted 
(in writing) by the City.  

iii) Gross Leasable Floor Area - Interim Limit Applicable to Gross Leasable Floor Area for Commercial Uses - To ensure that the 
construction of new retail facilities does not outpace the increase in market demand, the total Gross Leasable Floor Area for 
commercial uses shall be limited to a maximum of 14,626sqm while the "h3" symbol applies. The "h3" symbol shall not be deleted 
from the Zone until a report prepared by a qualified retail analyst is filed with and accepted (in writing) by the City. 
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COMMENTS 

 The payment of cash-in-lieu of parkland and a road widening on First avenue are not required, as cash-in-lieu of parkland and the 
road widening on First Avenue were acquired through the approval of Consent Application B07/2018. 

 In accordance with the Official Plan to ensure that environmental concerns are addressed, the "h1" symbol will not be deleted 
until a written report prepared by a qualified person is filed with and accepted (in writing) by the City, confirming that the soils 
meet Provincial criteria for the proposed use; or a Record of Site Condition (RSC) has been issued under Ontario Regulation 
153/04, confirming the soils meet Provincial criteria for the proposed use.  

 In staff’s opinion Consent Application B15-2021 conforms with the City of St. Thomas Official Plan, Zoning By-Law and satisfies 
the criteria of Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended. Therefore, approval is supportable. Should the Committee 
approve Consent Application B15-2021 staff recommends the following conditions:  
1. that applicant amend the existing development agreement with the City of St. Thomas, and/or enter into a consent agreement 

with the City of St. Thomas; and  
2. that the City of St. Thomas be provided with a copy of the Reference Plan. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
 

 

2020 Aerial Photograph: 

79


	A14/21 - Doug Tarry Limited - Block 49, Styles Drive
	Planning Report - A14/21
	B13/21 - Doug Tarry Limited - Block 49, Styles Drive
	Planning Report - B13/21
	B14/21 - M&J Doors Ltd. - 17-19 Cypress Street
	Planning Report B14/21
	A15/21 - M&J Doors Ltd. - 17-19 Cypress Street
	Planning Report - A15/21
	B15/21 - Talbot Development ULC - 1025 Talbot Street
	Planning Report - B15/21



